

No. 14-958

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARIANNE CHAPMAN, ET VIR.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PROCTER & GAMBLE DISTRIBUTING LLC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EDWARD SOTO  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
1395 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 1200  
Miami, Florida 33131

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

CHRISTOPHER R.J. PACE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
600 Brickell Avenue  
Suite 3300  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 714-9700  
crjpace@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondents Procter & Gamble  
Distributing LLC, et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Marianne Chapman's Disease.....	4
B.    The District Court's Decision .....	7
C.    The Initial Appeal To The Eleventh Circuit And Proceedings After Remand .....	13
D.    The Second Appeal To The Eleventh Circuit.....	13
E.    Other Courts Addressing The Reliability Of General Causation Opinions Involving Fixodent Have Reached The Same Result .....	17
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	18
I.    THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ALLEGED BY THE CHAPMANS DOES NOT EXIST.....	18
A.    The Eleventh Circuit Does Not Require Epidemiological Studies To Support Expert Opinions On General Causation .....	18
B.    The Law Of Other Circuits Is In Accord With Eleventh Circuit Precedent.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE IN WHICH TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE PETITION.....	29
A. The Chapmans Do Not Challenge An Independent Ground Of The Decisions Below .....	29
B. The District Court Decision Does Not Implicate The Claimed Circuit Split.....	32
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW WERE CORRECT.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX: <i>Daubert</i> Order and Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. P&amp;G, LLC</i> , No. A1204223, 2014 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 3 (Ohio Ct. Comm. Pl. Jan. 22, 2014) .....	17, 33
<i>Brock v. Merrell Dow Pharma.</i> , 874 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	2, 27
<i>Chapman v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Distrib., LLC</i> , No. 11-13371 (11th Cir. Jan. 4, 2012) (per curiam) .....	13
<i>Crist v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 410 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) .....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Denture Adhesive Cream Litig.</i> , No. 4534, 2014 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 135 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. Feb. 10, 2014) .....	17, 33
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chemical Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	20, 27
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	13, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharma. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14, 19
<i>Guinn v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 602 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Hendrix v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183.....	21, 22, 26
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Jacoby v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 1508 EDA 2012, 2013 Pa. Super. LEXIS 5563 (Pa. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 2013) .....	17, 33
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meister v. Med. Eng’g Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Milward v. Acuity Specialty Products Group, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	2, 26
<i>Newman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 78 F. App’x 292 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Westberry v. Gislaaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Zellers v. NexTech N.E., LLC</i> , 533 F. App’x 192 (4th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....	28
 <b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) .....	13
Federal Rule of Evidence 702 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts: A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & POL'Y 1 (2003) .....	8
Goldstein, et al., <i>Reference Guide on Toxicology</i> , in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 639 (3d ed.) .....	25
Green, et al., <i>Reference Guide on Epidemiology</i> , in REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 390 (Fed. Judicial Center, 2d ed. 2000) .....	9, 12, 25
N. Kumar, et al. <i>Copper Deficiency Myelopathy</i> , 61 ARCH. NEUROL. 762 (2004) .....	14
Mariner, <i>Medicine and Public Health: Crossing Legal Boundaries</i> , 10 J. Health Care L. & Pol'y 121 (2007) .....	25
Nations, et al., <i>Denture Cream: An Unusual Source of Express Zinc, Leading to Hypocupremia and Neurologic Disease</i> , 71 NEUROLOGY 639 (2008) .....	4, 5, 14



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm (2010) § 28 .....	26, 27
